
http://www.jacksontransit.com/ City of Jackson Transportation Authority dba Jackson Area Transportation Authority
2350 East High Street 2018 Annual Agency Profile

Jackson, MI 49203-3490

General Information Financial Information
Urbanized Area Statistics - 2010 Census Service Consumption Database Information Sources of Operating Funds Expended Operating Funding Sources

Jackson, MI 1,498,509 Annual Passenger Miles (PMT) NTDID: 50034 Fares and Directly Generated $586,324 13.6%

58 Square Miles 510,706 Annual Unlinked Trips (UPT) Reporter Type: Full Reporter Local Funds $602,541 14.0%

90,057 Population 1,805 Average Weekday Unlinked Trips State Funds $1,502,227 34.9%

324 Pop. Rank out of 498 UZAs 979 Average Saturday Unlinked Trips Federal Assistance $1,611,380 37.5%

Other UZAs Served 21 Average Sunday Unlinked Trips

0 Michigan Non-UZA Total Operating Funds Expended $4,302,472 100.0%

Service Area Statistics Service Supplied Sources of Capital Funds Expended
702 Square Miles 544,535 Annual Vehicle Revenue Miles (VRM) Fares and Directly Generated $1,811 1.3%

158,460 Population 40,976 Annual Vehicle Revenue Hours (VRH) Local Funds $0 0.0%

21 Vehicles Operated in Maximum Service (VOMS) State Funds $27,009 19.7%

42 Vehicles Available for Maximum Service (VAMS) Federal Assistance $108,039 78.9%

Capital Funding Sources

Modal Characteristics Total Capital Funds Expended $136,859 100.0%

Modal Overview Summary of Operating Expenses (OE)

Mode

Directly

Operated

Purchased 

Transportation

Revenue 

Vehicles

Systems and 

Guideways

Facilities and 

Stations Other Total Labor $3,073,730 74.3%

Demand Response 10                            -                               $0 $22,478 $8,290 $0 $30,768 Materials and Supplies $587,646 14.2%

Bus 11                            -                               $0 $83,688 $0 $22,403 $106,091 Purchased Transportation $0 0.0%

Total 21                            -                               $0 $106,166 $8,290 $22,403 $136,859 Other Operating Expenses $476,169 11.5%

Total Operating Expenses $4,137,545 100.0%

Reconciling OE Cash Expenditures $164,927

Purchased Transportation

(Reported Separately) $0

Fare Revenues: 13.6% Local Funds: 14.% State Funds: 34.9% Federal Assistance: 37.5% Fare Revenues: 1.3% State Funds: 19.7% Federal Assistance: 78.9% 

Operation Characteristics

Mode

Operating 

Expenses Fare Revenues

Uses of

Capital Funds

Annual 

Passenger Miles

Annual Vehicle

Revenue Miles

Annual Vehicle 

Revenue Hours

Demand Response $1,547,444 $97,141 $30,768 128,059 33,903 198,253 15,122 0.0 25 10 60.0% 6.5

Bus $2,590,101 $429,058 $106,091 1,370,450 476,803 346,282 25,854 0.0 17 11 35.3% 8.8

Total $4,137,545 $526,199 $136,859 1,498,509 510,706 544,535 40,976 0.0 42 21 50.0%

Performance Measures

Mode Mode

Demand Response $7.81 $102.33 Demand Response $12.08 $45.64 0.2 2.2

Bus $7.48 $100.18 Bus $1.89 $5.43 1.4 18.4

Total $7.60 $100.97 Total $2.76 $8.10 0.9 12.5

09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Bus

OE/VRM $5.36 $5.63 # $5.53 # $6.13 # $7.42 # $7.48 Demand Response 2006: 5.36 2007: 5.63 2008: 5.77 2009: 5.53 2010: 5.79 2011: 6.13 2012: 6.63 2013: 7.42 2014: 7.28 2015: 7.48

OE/PMT $1.23 $1.17 # $1.33 # $1.84 # $1.83 # $1.89 2006: 1.23 2007: 1.17 2008: 1.27 2009: 1.33 2010: 1.45 2011: 1.84 2012: 1.48 2013: 1.83 2014: 1.81 2015: 1.89

UPT/VRM 1.42 1.51 # 1.45 # 1.25 # 1.48 # 1.38 2006: 1.42 2007: 1.51 2008: 1.56 2009: 1.45 2010: 1.44 2011: 1.25 2012: 1.57 2013: 1.48 2014: 1.4 2015: 1.38

OE/VRM $6.01 $6.12 # $6.46 # $6.72 # $7.67 # $7.81 2006: 6.01 2007: 6.12 2008: 6.97 2009: 6.46 2010: 6.6 2011: 6.72 2012: 7.74 2013: 7.67 2014: 7.53 2015: 7.81

OE/PMT $8.84 $9.15 # $7.39 # $7.41 # $12.89 # $12.08 2006: 8.84 2007: 9.15 2008: 8.98 2009: 7.39 2010: 9.03 2011: 7.41 2012: 10.55 2013: 12.89 2014: 11.85 2015: 12.08

UPT/VRM 0.13 0.12 # 0.13 # 0.14 # 0.17 # 0.17 2006: .13 2007: .12 2008: .13 2009: .13 2010: .12 2011: .14 2012: .15 2013: .17 2014: .18 2015: .17

Notes:

ªDemand Response - Taxi (DT) and non-dedicated fleets do not report fleet age data.

Average Fleet 

Age in Yearsª

Annual

Unlinked Trips

Percent

Spare Vehicles

Vehicles Operated

in Maximum Service Uses of Capital Funds

Fixed Guideway

Directional

Route Miles

Vehicles Available 

for Maximum 

Service

Vehicles Operated in 

Maximum Service

Service Efficiency Service Effectiveness
Operating Expenses per

Vehicle Revenue Mile

Operating Expenses per

Vehicle Revenue Hour

Operating Expenses per 

Passenger Mile

Operating Expenses per 

Unlinked Passenger Trip

Unlinked Trips per

Vehicle Revenue Mile

Unlinked Trips per

Vehicle Revenue Hour

13.6%

14.0%
34.9%

37.5%

1.3%

19.7%
78.9%

$0.00

$2.00

$4.00

$6.00

$8.00

09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Operating Expense per Vehicle Revenue 
Mile: Bus

$0.00

$0.50

$1.00

$1.50

$2.00

09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Operating Expense per Passenger Mile: 
Bus

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Unlinked Passenger Trip per Vehicle 
Revenue Mile: Bus

$0.00

$2.00

$4.00

$6.00

$8.00

$10.00

09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Operating Expense per Vehicle Revenue 
Mile: Demand Response

$0.00

$5.00

$10.00

$15.00

09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Operating Expense per Passenger Mile: 
Demand Response

0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Unlinked Passenger Trip per Vehicle 
Revenue Mile: Demand Response

http://www.jacksontransit.com/

