http://www.jacksontransit.com/ 2350 East High Street Jackson, MI 49203-3490

City of Jackson Transportation Authority dba Jackson Area Transportation Authority 2018 Annual Agency Profile

			General Infor	mation						Financial I	nformatio	-	
Urbanized Area Statistics - 2010 Census Service Consur Jackson, MI 1,498,509 Annual							Information	Sources of Operating Funds Expended					
						NTDID:		Fares and Directly Generated		\$586,324	13.6%		
58 Square Miles			nnual Unlinked Tri			Reporter Type:	Full Reporter		Local Funds	\$602,541	14.0%		
90,057 Population			verage Weekday U						State Funds	\$1,502,227	34.9%	37.5%	
324 Pop. Rank out	t of 498 UZAs	979 A	verage Saturday U	nlinked Trips				F	ederal Assistance	\$1,611,380	37.5%		
Other UZAs Served		21 A	verage Sunday Un	linked Trips									13.6
Michigan Non-UZA				-				Total Oper	ating Funds Expended	\$4,302,472	100.0%		13.0
ervice Area Statistics		Service Supplied 544,535 Annual Vehicle Revenue Miles (VRM) 40,976 Annual Vehicle Revenue Hours (VRH) 21 Vehicles Operated in Maximum Service (VOMS) 42 Vehicles Available for Maximum Service (VAMS)							Sources of Capital Funds Expend			34.9%	14.0%
702 Square Miles									Fares and Directly Generated		1.3%	54.576	
158,460 Population									Local Funds	\$1,811 \$0	0.0%		
								State Funds		\$27,009	19.7%		
								F	Federal Assistance		78.9%		
		42. •	enicles Available in		(*A03)				ederal Assistance	\$108,039	10.370	Capital Fundir	ng Sour
			Modal Charac	teristics				Total C	pital Funds Expended	\$136,859	100.0%		
lodal Overview	Vehicles C in Maximun			Uses of Capital Funds					Summary of Operat	ing Expenses (OE)			
	Directly	Purchased	Revenue	Systems and	Facilities and	100			outilitary of operati				
ode	Operated	Transportation	Vehicles	Guidewavs	Stations	Other	Total		Labor	\$3.073.730	74.3%		
emand Response	10	rransportation	\$0	\$22,478	\$8,290	\$0	\$30,768	Moto	ials and Supplies	\$587.646	14.2%		19
us	11	-	\$0 \$0	\$83.688	\$0,290	\$22,403	\$106.091		ed Transportation	\$387,040 \$0	0.0%	78.9%	
otal	21		\$0 \$0	\$03,000 \$106.166	\$8.290	\$22,403	\$136.859		erating Expenses	\$0 \$476,169	11.5%		
otai	21		\$U	\$106,166	\$8,290	\$22,403	\$136,859						
									al Operating Expenses	\$4,137,545	100.0%		
								Reconciling OE C		\$164,927			
									ed Transportation	6 0			
								(Rep	orted Separately)	\$0			
peration Characteristics								Fixed Guidewa	v Vehicles Available				
peration characteristics	0		Uses of	Annual		Annual Vehicle	Annual Vehicle						
	Operating				Annual			Direction		Vehicles Operated in		Percent Av	
ode	Expenses	Fare Revenues	Capital Funds	Passenger Miles	Unlinked Trips	Revenue Miles	Revenue Hours	Route Mile		Maximum Service	Sp	are Vehicles Ag	
emand Response	\$1,547,444	\$97,141	\$30,768	128,059	33,903	198,253	15,122	0		10		60.0%	
us	\$2,590,101	\$429,058	\$106,091	1,370,450	476,803	346,282	25,854	0		11		35.3%	
otal	\$4,137,545	\$526,199	\$136,859	1,498,509	510,706	544,535	40,976	0.	0 42	21		50.0%	
erformance Measures			rvice Efficiency						Service Eff				
		rating Expenses per		ating Expenses per			Operating Exp		perating Expenses per	Unlinked		Unlinke	
lode	v	ehicle Revenue Mile	Vel	nicle Revenue Hour		Mode	Pass		linked Passenger Trip	Vehicle Rev		Vehicle Rev	
emand Response		\$7.81		\$102.33		Demand Response		\$12.08	\$45.64		0.2		
lus		\$7.48		\$100.18		Bus		\$1.89	\$5.43		1.4		1
otal		\$7.60		\$100.97		Total		\$2.76	\$8.10		0.9		1
Operating Expense per Vehic Mile: Bus	cle Revenue	Operating Expense pe Bus	r Passenger Mile:		nger Trip per Vehicle Je Mile: Bus	Op	perating Expense per Vel		Operating Expense pe Demand Re			senger Trip per Vel	
0 r	\$2.00	Bus		2.00	Je Wille. Dus	\$10.00	Mile: Demand Resp	Sonse \$15.00	Demanu Re		Revenue Ivii	e: Demand Respo	ise
	03.12			1.50		\$10.00				0.10			
00			-	4.00		\$6.00		\$10.00		0.10			
	er									0.10			
00	\$1.00					\$4.00		\$5.00					
	\$1.00 \$0.50	-		0.50		\$4.00		\$5.00		0.05			

Notes: ^aDemand Response - Taxi (DT) and non-dedicated fleets do not report fleet age data.